

GAHC010081682024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./190/2024

KAMAL UDDIN MAZUMDAR AND 6 ORS
S/O LATE ABDUL SOID MAZUMDAR,
VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I, P.S.- HAILAKANDI, DIST.- HAILAKANDI,
ASSAM, PIN- 788164.

2: AYNUL HAQUE LASKAR
S/O ABDUL JALIL LASKAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164.

3: FAKRUL ISLAM LASKAR
S/O MUJOMIL ALI LASKAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164.

4: ANWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O MUJOMMIL ALI LASKAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164.

5: NIZAM UDDIN MAZUMDER
S/O LATE ABDUL SOID MAZUMDAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164.

6: ASAB UDDIN MAZUMDER
S/O LATE ABDUL SOID MAZUMDAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164.

7: ANAM UDDIN MAZUMDER
S/O LATE ABDUL SOID MAZUMDAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR.

2:JUBEDA BIBI MAZUMDER
S/O LATE ABDUL SOID MAZUMDAR

VILL.- LAKHINAGAR PART- I
P.S.- HAILAKANDI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788164

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B KAUSHIK, MS. R D MOZUMDAR, AMICUS CURIAE,MR
S M T CHISTIE,K BHARALI,S ACHUMI,MR. S HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. A KHAN,MS. R S SADIAL,MR. N
MAHAJAN,MR. A KHAN (R-2),MR. N MAHAJAN(R-2),MR. M R SODIAL(R-2),MS. R S
SADIAL(R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 02-12-2024
Suman Shyam, J

Heard Mr. B. Kaushik, learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Also heard Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. P.P. Assam appearing for the State. Mr. A. Khan, learned counsel is present on behalf of respondent No. 2.

This appeal has already been admitted and the parties are also represented. It appears that LCR has also been received. However, paper book is yet to be prepared.

Registry to expedite the process of preparation of paper book.

Since this is a regular appeal wherein the appellant is represented by his engaged counsel, hence, on the request of Ms. R.D. Mozumdar, learned *amicus curiae* she is hereby disengaged from this matter.

Office to delete the name of Ms. R.D. Mozumdar from the cause list. The order dated 16-09-2024 stands modified to the above extent.

List again in the 1st week of February, 2025.

In the meantime, respondents may file objection.

JUDGE

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant